Mark Thorley (Legal Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that an order for payment by the Respondent to the 
Applicant of the sum of Two Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty Seven Pounds 
and Eleven Pence (£2237.11) 

• Background 

The applicant applied to the tribunal for an order of payment for rent arrears. The 
sum sought initially was £4017. The application was dated 22 April 2025. The 
application was accompanied by a copy rent statement and emails sent to the